
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 26 July 2017 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair); Cllr Hardial Singh Rai (Deputy Chair) ; Cllr Syed 
Ahammad, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Josephine Channer, Cllr Faruk 
Choudhury, Cllr Chris Hughes, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Lee Waker

Date of publication: 17 July 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 
2017 (Pages 3 - 4) 

4. Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy 2017 - 2020 - Public Consultation (Pages 5 - 61) 

5. Applications and Appeals (Pages 63 - 64) 

6. Work Programme (Page 65) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  



8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda.

 
9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Our Priorities

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public spaces to 

enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Well run organisation

 A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online
 Promote equalities in the workforce and community
 Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
 Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 26 April 2017
(7:00  - 7:31 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair), Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Syed Ahammad, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr 
Chris Hughes, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Hardial Singh Rai

14. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

15. Minutes (19 October 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were confirmed as correct.

16. Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held on:

The Licensing and Regulatory Board received and noted the minutes of the Sub 
Committees held on:

 1 December 2016;
 13 December 2016; and 
 2 February 2017

17. Licensing Act 2003 - Barking & Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy 
2017-2020

The Service Manager for Public Protection presented a report to the Board on the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 – 2022.

The Policy, which came into effect on 3 March 2017 had an immediate effect on 
current licensed operators and was applied to all relevant licence applications 
made to the Council after that date.

The statement of policy aimed to:

 Promote the four licensing objectives;
 Benefit all sections of the Barking and Dagenham community;
 Boost the local economy;
 Encourage a broad range of licensed premises across the borough;
 Support consistent licensing decisions; and
 Support licensing decisions that may be subject of appeal.

The Service Manager for Public Protection advised that the policy was set out into 
seven sections and detailed these to the Board.

The Board were informed that the Immigration Act 2016 had come into force on 1 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



April 2017 and placed a duty on all employers to request the ‘right to work’ of an 
employee.  Furthermore, Licensing Authorities were now required to check all 
paperwork was in place before any licence could be issued. 

In response to questions, the Board were advised that:

 There were two significant changes to the Policy.  The first was to ensure 
applicants operating schedules were included with all applications and the 
second was an addition to the responsible authorities, which now included 
Public Health;

 The changes introduced by the Immigration Act 2016 meant that 
Immigration Officers were now consulted on applications when they were 
received by the Licensing Team; and

 Immigration Officers now had a right of entry to licensed premises within the 
Borough.  The Licensing Authority would be notified if a visit was made.

The report was noted.

18. Applications and Appeals

The Service Manager for Public Protection presented an update report to the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board on appeals and applications made to the Council 
since the last Board meeting in October 2016.

The Board were advised that the work undertaken by the Licensing Team 
included:

 The Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 – 2022 completed;  
 The Statement of Gambling Policy 2017 -2020 – currently under review; 
 Seven Reviews; 
 112 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) processed;
 0 Appeals;
 200 Applications received and processed;
 114 Test purchases of alcohol which resulted in 11 failures; and
 Immigration Act 2016 in progress.

In particular, the Board were pleased to note that there were no appeals following 
Licensing Sub Committees.

The report was noted.

Page 4



LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

26 July 2017

Title: Gambling Act 2005 – Draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy 2017 – 2020 – Public Consultation

Report of the Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager 
Public Protection

Contact Details:
Tel: 0208 227 5655
E-mail: 
theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jonathon Toy, Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

The Council, as local licensing authority for gaming and betting, is required under the 
Gambling Act 2005, to have in place a statement of the principles (a ‘policy’) by which it will 
abide in carrying out its licensing responsibilities and to review that policy every three years. 
The review of the Council’s current gambling licensing policy is overdue.

On 25 April 2017, the Cabinet approved a draft revised Barking and Dagenham Statement 
of Gambling Licensing Policy for the period 2017-2020, for the purpose of formal public 
consultation. The public consultation commenced on Monday 19 June 2017.

The draft revised policy establishes that this Council has serious concerns around the 
impact that further growth in the local gambling opportunity may have in the most vulnerable 
and ‘at risk’ areas of the borough. It confirms that, as a result, the Council considers it 
necessary to limit facilities for gambling in areas where its most vulnerable residents may 
be placed at increasing risk.  It states this Council’s position to be that all areas where there 
is high overall risk of gambling related harm are inappropriate for further gambling 
establishments. Operators are asked not to consider locating new premises or relocating 
existing premises within these areas, accordingly.

The draft policy goes on to set out the considerations this Council will have when 
determining applications for gambling premises licences and details the types of controls 
the Council might expect to see in place at licensed gambling establishments

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Board is asked to:

(i) Note the content of the Draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk


Licensing Policy for 2017-2020;
(ii) Note the process for review of the policy; and
(iii) Consider whether it wishes to make any formal response to the current consultation.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in meeting its statutory responsibilities and the priorities: 

 Encouraging Civic Pride 
 Enabling Social Responsibility

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Gambling Act 2003 (‘the Act’) established the national licensing regime for gaming 
and betting (excepting the national lottery).

1.2. The Act provides a two-tier licensing system. The Gambling Commission is responsible 
for licensing both gambling operators and key industry personnel. Local licensing 
authorities are responsible for licensing the premises in their area where gambling 
activities are intended to be provided.

1.3. Under the Act, each licensing authority is required to publish a statement of licensing 
policy and to review this every three years. This Authority published its initial statement 
in 2007. It has been updated periodically but is now overdue for revision. Each revision 
of the policy must be subject to public consultation.

1.4. The statement of policy aims to set out how the licensing authority intends to approach 
its licensing responsibilities under the Act. 

1.5. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Authority is directed by s153 of the Act to ‘aim 
to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it:

 In accordance with any code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission;
 In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
 Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and
 In accordance with the licensing authority’s own statement of policy.

1.6. The three licensing objectives stated in the Act are:

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime

 Ensure gambling is conducted in a fair and open way
 Protecting children and vulnerable people from harm or from being exploited by 

gambling.

1.7. Local licensing authorities are concerned with the third objective (in particular) and with 
the first objective also. 

1.8. Many local licensing authorities have held long standing concerns over the directed and 
restricted nature of the gambling licensing regime. It is believed that this directed 

Page 6



approach has prevented local circumstance from being properly taken into account 
within licensing decisions and this has led to

 Frustration within local licensing authorities over lack of discretion;
 A perceived uncontrolled growth in gambling establishments, particularly betting 

shops driven by their ability to install up to 4 x £500 jackpot Fixed Odds Betting 
Terminals;

 The perceived concentration of betting shops in high street locations in more 
deprived areas;

 Concern that vulnerable people are being targeted and exploited; and
 Concern that children are being regularly exposed to gambling and gambling is 

becoming ‘normalised’.

1.9. In 2016, however, the Gambling Commission made some key changes to its Social 
Responsibility Code which is imposed on all Operators Licences. The new provisions of 
the Code require prospective and current operators to have regard within their business 
risk-assessments to local risks including any set out in the local authority statement of 
policy. This has provided a first opportunity for local issues to be considered within 
licence application determinations.

1.10. A draft revision of the Barking and Dagenham statement of gambling licensing policy 
has been prepared. In recognition of the recent changes made to the Commission’s 
Social Responsibility Code, the draft revision has been supported and informed through 
the development of a model of local area based vulnerability to gambling related harm 
(a ‘Gambling Related Harm Risk Index’). This ‘local area profile’ has been compiled 
using spatial analysis techniques drawing on published, relevant and reliable socio-
economic; public health and anti-social behaviour data sets.

1.11. The draft revised policy statement was considered by the Cabinet on 25 April 2017 and 
approved for the purpose of public consultation. The consultation process was subject 
of short delay due to the ‘purdah’ period around the general election. Public consultation 
commenced, however, on 19 June 2017 and runs through to 8 September 2017.

1.12. The Board is asked to note the content of the draft policy and of the arrangements for 
public consultation and to consider whether to make any formal response to the 
consultation.

2. Draft Revised Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
2017-2020

2.1. A copy of the draft revised policy is provided for information at Appendix A to this 
document. An online copy of the document and of the supporting ‘Gambling Related 
Harm Risk Index’ can be found using the link provided 
http://consult.lbbd.gov.uk/public/environment/licensing/gambling_licensing_pol
icy

Licensing determinations

2.2. It remains the case that each application is required, by law, to be considered upon its 
own merits and so the draft policy may not set out to refuse all future licence 
applications. However, it looks to establish a framework which best places the Council 

Page 7

http://consult.lbbd.gov.uk/public/environment/licensing/gambling_licensing_policy
http://consult.lbbd.gov.uk/public/environment/licensing/gambling_licensing_policy


to make future licensing decisions which take into account local information and address 
local circumstances and concerns.

2.3. In the light of the findings of the analysis, the policy makes a number of important 
statements (section 42 of the draft policy):

 That the Council considers it necessary to limit facilities for gambling in areas 
where its most vulnerable residents may be placed at increasing risk;

 That areas where there is high overall risk of gambling related harm are 
inappropriate for further gambling establishments; and

 That operators are asked not to consider locating new premises or relocating 
existing premises within such areas.

2.4. Applicants for each category of gambling premises licences are required to review the 
content of the local area profile and address the concerns raised within their local 
business risk-assessments by way of appropriate proactive mitigation and control 
measures. Applicant
[...]
icy are contained within the 
Regulatory Services budget.

8.2. Fees associated with this policy are reviewed and agreed by Cabinet as part of the 
council’s standard annual Fees and Charges review process

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

 Appendix A: Draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
for 2017-2020

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barking & Dagenham                                                         
Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017-2020

2016

1

Appendix A

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham

Gambling Act 2005

Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy 2017-2020

Page 13



London Borough of Barking & Dagenham                                                         
Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017-2020

2016

2

Notes

The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) came into force in 2007. It introduced a new, 
comprehensive system for gambling regulation in Great Britain, bringing together the vast 
majority of commercial gambling into a single regulatory framework.

The Act established a dedicated national regulator in the form of the Gambling Commission 
“the Commission”. But it also recognised the potential local impact and importance of 
gambling. So, it created many local regulators whose job it is to manage gambling within 
their area, in line with local circumstance. These are the 380 licensing authorities of 
England, Wales and Scotland. In doing so, the Act established a strong element of local 
decision-making and accountability in gambling regulation.

As licensing authority for the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, this Council is 
required under s.349 of the Act to prepare and publish, every three years, a statement of 
the licensing principles it proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the Act. This is 
commonly known as the statement of licensing policy. The statemen
[...]
and potential new operators to the borough are asked to consider 
the detail provided carefully, and should have regard to both the overall summary map and 
the individual mapping provided in respect of each relevant data set.

40. The general introduction to Barking and Dagenham provided in Section One of this policy 
demonstrates that this borough is an improving borough. However, as can be readily seen 
from the analysis provided under the local area profile, this Council’s area compares poorly 
with its neighbours under the Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) 2015. 

41. The assessment of the 37 separate indicators that make up the IMD indicates this borough is 
subject to widespread deprivation to which gambling related harm contributes.

42. This position gives rise to serious concerns around the impact that further growth in the 
local gambling opportunity may have in the most vulnerable and ‘at risk’ areas of the 
borough. Because of this, this Authority considers that it is necessary to limit facilities for 
gambling in areas where its most vulnerable residents may be placed at increasing risk.  It is 
this Authority’s position that all areas shown within the local area profile as being at high 
overall risk of gambling related harm are inappropriate for further gambling establishments. 
Operators are asked not to consider locating new premises or relocating existing premises 
within these areas.

43. Elsewhere, operators should consider, having regard to the individual mapping provided, 
each of the specific characteristics of their local area. Each premises specific risk-assessment 
should recognise these and provide appropriate proactive mitigation or control measures.

44. This Council would also recommend that operators consider the following matters when 
making their risk-assessment.

 Information held by the licensee regarding self-exclusions and incidences of underage 
gambling

 Gaming trends that may reflect benefit payments

 Arrangement for 
[...]
For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager 
Public Protection

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655
E-mail: 
theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Strategic Director Customer, Commercial and 
Service Delivery

Summary

The report provides an update on all licensing matters dealt with by the licensing team 
since the Licensing and Regulatory Board held on 26 April 2017.

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Board is asked to note the report.

Reason(s)

The Council, in achieving its priority of “Enabling social responsibility”, must consider 
objections to applications and respond to appeals on decisions made.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Licensing and Regulatory Board are provided with updates on appeals and 
applications made to the Council at each meeting.

1.2 The Licensing Team have provided the following updates on work undertaken since 
the last meeting of the Board in April 2017: 

 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) processed: 23;
 Personal Licence: 48 
 Premises Licence/ Transfer/ Vary Designated Premises Supervisors (DPS): 55
 Special Treatment Licence Applications:  75;
 53 Test purchases of alcohol: 49 passed and 4 failures;
 Other Applications received and processed : 10; 
 Appeals: 0.

.

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 5



1.3 The Immigration Act provisions which relates to licensing came into effect 6 April 
2017. The changes mean that every applicant for personal licence and late-night 
refreshment will be checked for eligibility to work in the UK. Working arrangement 
and work plan are being agreed.

1.4 The borough Licensing Police team is part of the Tri-borough Policing model which 
came into effect on 1 June 2017. As such, Police Officers from Redbridge and 
Havering will be covering the Police work activities within the borough. Officers 
have met up to discuss working arrangement. 

1.5 The team continue to be very busy and ensuring the service to the public is 
provided to a high standard.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None
 

Page 64



DRAFT Work Programme 2017/18

Licensing and Regulatory Board
Chair: Councillor Kashif Haroon 

Meeting Agenda Items
Officer

Final Report 
Deadline

Cabinet Member

26 July 2017, 
7pm, Barking 
Town Hall

 Gambling Act 2005 – Draft Barking 
and Dagenham Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 – 
2020 consultation

 Update on applications and appeals

Richard Parkins

Theo Lamptey

4 July 2017 Councillor Laila Butt

1 November 2017, 
7pm, Barking 
Town Hall

 Special Treatments Conditions

 Update on applications and appeals

Theo Lamptey

Theo Lamptey

10 October 2017 Councillor Laila Butt

6 February 2018, 
7pm, Barking 
Town Hall

 Sex Establishments Policy – 
Consultation

 Update on applications and appeals 

Richard Parkins

Theo Lamptey

15 January 2018 Councillor Laila Butt

P
age 65

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017
	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 - 2020 - Public Consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for 2017-2020

	5 Applications and Appeals
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 26 July 2017
(7:01  - 8:03 pm) 

Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Hardial Singh Rai (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Syed Ahammad, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Chris Hughes and Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole

Apologies: Cllr Faruk Choudhury

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (26 April 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017 were confirmed as correct.

3. Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy 2017 - 2020 - Public Consultation

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced a report to the Board on the draft Barking 
and Dagenham Statement of Gambling and Licensing Policy 2017 – 2018.  

The Council, as the local licensing authority for gaming and betting, was required 
under the Gambling Act 2005, to have in place a statement of the principles (a 
‘policy’) by which it would abide in carrying out its licensing responsibilities and to 
review that policy every three years. The review of the Council’s current gambling 
licensing policy was overdue.

On 25 April 2017, the Cabinet approved a draft revised Barking and Dagenham 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for the period 2017-2020, for the purpose 
of formal public consultation. The public consultation commenced on Monday 19 
June 2017.

The draft revised policy established that the Council had serious concerns around 
the impact that further growth in the local gambling opportunity may have in the 
most vulnerable and ‘at risk’ areas of the borough. It confirmed that, as a result, 
the Council considered it necessary to limit facilities for gambling in areas where 
its most vulnerable residents may be placed at increasing risk.  It stated the 
Council’s position to be that all areas where there was high overall risk of gambling 
related harm were inappropriate for further gambling establishments. Operators 
were asked not to consider locating new premises or relocating existing premises 
within these areas, accordingly.

The draft policy went on to set out the considerations the Council would have 
when determining applications for gambling premises licences and detailed the 
types of controls the Council might expect to see in place at licensed gambling 
establishments



A full discussion took place on the report before the Board and key points 
included:

- making the consultation process available in paper format;
- the enforcement role of the council in relation to large groups of males 

congregating outside premises;
- the availability of gambling machines in local pubs; and
- the assessment of local areas before an application is approved or refused.

The Board thanked officers for the comprehensive report and:

(i) Noted the content of the Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy for 2017 – 2020; and

(ii) Noted the process for review of the policy.

4. Applications and Appeals

The Licensing and Regulatory Board were provided with updates on appeals and 
applications made to the Council at each meeting.

The Service Manager, Public Protection, addressed the Board providing the 
following updates on work undertaken since the last meeting of the Board in April 
2017: 

- Temporary Event Notices (TENs) processed: 23;
- Personal Licence: 48 
- Premises Licence/ Transfer/ Vary Designated Premises Supervisors (DPS): 55
- Special Treatment Licence Applications:  75;
- 53 Test purchases of alcohol: No. 49 passed and No.4 failures;
- Other Applications received and processed : 10; and
- Appeals: 0.

Those premises that had failed test purchases would be cautioned on record or 
may have to attend a Licensing Sub Committee for a review of their licence.

The Board noted that the Immigration Act provisions, which related to licensing 
came into effect 6 April 2017. The changes meant that every applicant for personal 
licence and late-night refreshment would be checked for eligibility to work in the 
UK. Working arrangements and work plans were currently being agreed.

The Board were advised that the Borough Licensing Police Team was part of the 
Tri-borough Policing model which came into effect on 1 June 2017. As such, 
Police Officers from Redbridge and Havering would be covering the Police work 
activities within the borough.

In response to questions, the Board noted that the Tri-Borough model was 
relatively new to all parties involved and feedback would be provided to the 
Council on it’s progress.

The report was noted by the Board.



5. Work Programme

The Work Programme was noted by the Board.


